



Condensed Audited Financial Statements - Year Ended December 31, 2023

The Directors are pleased to present the condensed audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023, as audited by KPMG.

For the financial year ended December 31, 2023, Swan is publishing its consolidated results in accordance with IFRS 17 and IFRS 9. This marks a significant milestone for the Group, as all insurance subsidiaries have now transitioned to the updated reporting frameworks.

The adoption of IFRS 17 ensures greater consistency, comparability, and clarity across the Group's financial statements, bringing them in line with global best practices and regulatory expectations. In parallel, the implementation of IFRS 9 introduced two key changes: the application of the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for impairment assessment, and the classification and measurement of financial instruments.

The transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 follows a multi-year effort across the insurance industry, both globally and locally, to implement the new standards. Swan's alignment to these frameworks reflect the extensive preparation undertaken to meet the complex technical, operational, and regulatory requirements involved.

This evolution underscores the Group's commitment to robust governance and high-quality financial reporting, while enhancing the transparency and relevance of information provided to all stakeholders.

(a) Basis of Accounting

The condensed audited financial statements have been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 which have been prepared using the same accounting policies as set out in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

(b) Operations

Short Term

The growth in the Insurance Revenue was in line with the set targets.

Despite the impact of an increased frequency and severity of claims, the Company posted an improved net financial result for 2023.

Long Term

The Company, Swan Life Ltd, is pleased to report a 102% increase in the Insurance service result in 2023. This increase is mainly attributable to a reduction in insurance service expenses. The profit after tax increased from Rs 348m to Rs 425m, representing a progression of 22%.

At group level, the profit after tax increased from Rs 554m to Rs 676m following the strong performance of our subsidiaries.

(c) Investments

The investment portfolio registered robust gains over the year with strong contribution from international equities and fixed income portfolios. On the other hand, local equities remained relatively stable although some local stocks did release better financial results.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Swan Corporate Affairs Ltd
Company Secretary

Date: 30th May 2025

1. Statements of Financial Position

| | The Group | | | The Company | | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 | Jan 1, 2022 | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 | Jan 1, 2022 |
| | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 |
| | | Restated | Restated | | Restated | Restated |
| ASSETS | | | | | | |
| Insurance contract assets | 132 | - | 1,413 | - | - | - |
| Reinsurance contract assets | 996,780 | 884,524 | 667,331 | 839,281 | 716,836 | 473,742 |
| Other assets | 65,116,559 | 58,233,729 | 60,346,179 | 4,127,355 | 3,814,866 | 4,410,645 |
| Total assets | 66,113,471 | 59,118,253 | 61,014,923 | 4,966,636 | 4,531,702 | 4,884,387 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | | | |
| Capital and reserves | | | | | | |
| Share capital | 41,379 | 41,379 | 41,379 | 41,379 | 41,379 | 41,379 |
| Reserves | 5,780,923 | 5,214,109 | 5,627,534 | 2,458,413 | 2,297,252 | 2,832,404 |
| Owners' interest | 5,822,302 | 5,255,488 | 5,668,913 | 2,499,792 | 2,338,631 | 2,873,783 |
| Non-controlling interests | 1,156,339 | 849,870 | 800,271 | - | - | - |
| Total equity | 6,978,641 | 6,105,358 | 6,469,184 | 2,499,792 | 2,338,631 | 2,873,783 |
| Insurance contract liabilities | 44,678,887 | 41,998,129 | 43,636,202 | 1,573,928 | 1,325,989 | 1,193,685 |
| Reinsurance contract liabilities | 85,797 | 107,383 | 148,837 | - | - | - |
| Other liabilities | 14,370,146 | 10,907,383 | 10,760,700 | 892,916 | 867,082 | 816,919 |
| Total liabilities | 59,134,830 | 53,012,895 | 54,545,739 | 2,466,844 | 2,193,071 | 2,010,604 |
| Total equity and liabilities | 66,113,471 | 59,118,253 | 61,014,923 | 4,966,636 | 4,531,702 | 4,884,387 |

2. Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

| | THE GROUP | | THE COMPANY | |
|---|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| | Year Ended | Year Ended | Year Ended | Year Ended |
| | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 |
| | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 |
| | | Restated | | Restated |
| Insurance revenue | 7,000,605 | 6,179,140 | 4,178,295 | 3,631,705 |
| Insurance service results before reinsurance contracts held | 1,344,227 | 802,586 | 451,957 | 467,795 |
| Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held | (781,716) | (240,101) | (278,602) | (149,630) |
| Insurance service results | 562,511 | 562,485 | 173,355 | 318,165 |
| Net financial results | 248,074 | 353,005 | 225,260 | 204,336 |
| Profit before Income tax expense | 621,869 | 652,254 | 36,128 | 117,266 |
| Income tax (expense)/credit | (19,670) | (63,314) | 23,095 | (8,843) |
| Profit for the year | 602,199 | 588,940 | 59,223 | 108,423 |
| Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax | 361,637 | (724,127) | 246,764 | (518,445) |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | 907,060 | (194,973) | 305,987 | (410,022) |
| Profit for the year attributable to: | | | | |
| Owners of the parent | 442,519 | 454,445 | 59,223 | 108,423 |
| Non-controlling interests | 159,680 | 134,495 | - | - |
| | 602,199 | 588,940 | 59,223 | 108,423 |
| Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to: | | | | |
| Owners of the parent | 737,549 | (288,295) | 305,987 | (410,022) |
| Non-controlling interests | 169,511 | 93,322 | - | - |
| | 907,060 | (194,973) | 305,987 | (410,022) |
| Basic/Diluted earnings per share (Rs/cts) | 53.47 | 54.91 | 7.16 | 13.10 |

3. Statements of Changes in Equity

| | Attributable to owners of the parent | | | | | | | Total Owners' Interest | Non-Controlling Interests | Total Equity |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | Share Capital | Fair Value Reserve | Other Reserves | Retained Earnings | Non-Distributable Reserve (NDR) | Amalgamation Reserve | Actuarial Reserve | | | |
| (a) THE GROUP | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | |
| Balance at January 1, 2023 | 41,379 | 339,003 | 59,804 | 4,657,376 | 236,566 | 267,477 | (346,117) | 5,255,488 | 849,870 | 6,105,358 |
| Profit for the year | - | - | - | 442,519 | - | - | - | 442,519 | 159,680 | 602,199 |
| Acquisition of new subsidiary | - | - | - | (26,558) | - | - | - | (26,558) | 180,794 | 154,236 |
| Reduction in non-controlling interest | - | - | - | 649 | - | - | - | 649 | (649) | - |
| Other comprehensive income for the year | - | 232,000 | (50,273) | 77,437 | - | - | 35,866 | 295,030 | 9,831 | 304,861 |
| Dividends | - | - | - | (144,826) | - | - | - | (144,826) | (43,187) | (188,013) |
| Balance at December 31, 2023 | 41,379 | 571,003 | 9,531 | 5,006,597 | 236,566 | 267,477 | (310,251) | 5,822,302 | 1,156,339 | 6,978,641 |
| Balance at January 1, 2022 | | | | | | | | | | |
| As previously reported | 41,379 | 665,497 | 78,350 | 4,025,587 | - | 267,477 | (148,466) | 4,929,824 | 601,041 | 5,530,865 |
| Adjustment on corrections of prior period error | - | - | - | (44,300) | - | - | - | (44,300) | - | (44,300) |
| Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 17, net of tax | - | 487,559 | 29,485 | 98,976 | 275,994 | - | (120,581) | 771,433 | 196,466 | 967,899 |
| Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9, net of tax | - | - | - | 11,956 | - | - | - | 11,956 | 2,764 | 14,720 |
| Restated balance at January 1, 2022 | 41,379 | 1,153,056 | 107,835 | 4,092,219 | 275,994 | 267,477 | (269,047) | 5,668,913 | 800,271 | 6,469,184 |
| Profit for the year | - | - | - | 454,445 | - | - | - | 454,445 | 134,495 | 588,940 |
| Other comprehensive income for the year | - | (617,639) | (48,031) | - | - | - | (77,070) | (742,740) | (41,173) | (783,913) |
| Release of fair value upon disposal of investments | - | (196,414) | - | 196,414 | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Release of NDR to retained earnings | - | - | - | 39,428 | (39,428) | - | - | - | - | - |
| Dividends | - | - | - | (125,130) | - | - | - | (125,130) | (43,723) | (168,853) |
| Balance at December 31, 2022 | 41,379 | 339,003 | 59,804 | 4,657,376 | 236,566 | 267,477 | (346,117) | 5,255,488 | 849,870 | 6,105,358 |
| (b) THE COMPANY | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | | | |
| Balance at January 1, 2023 | 41,379 | (28,297) | 43,099 | 2,251,683 | 220,593 | (189,826) | 2,338,631 | | | |
| Profit for the year | - | - | - | 59,223 | - | - | 59,223 | | | |
| Other comprehensive income | - | 162,063 | - | 65,510 | - | 19,191 | 246,764 | | | |
| Dividends | - | - | - | (144,826) | - | - | (144,826) | | | |
| Balance at December 31, 2023 | 41,379 | 133,766 | 43,099 | 2,231,590 | 220,593 | (170,635) | 2,499,792 | | | |
| Balance at January 1, 2022 | | | | | | | | | | |
| As previously reported | 41,379 | 577,213 | 43,099 | 2,374,961 | 220,593 | (146,138) | 3,111,107 | | | |
| Adjustment on corrections of prior period error | - | - | - | (44,300) | - | - | (44,300) | | | |
| Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 17, net of tax | - | - | - | (191,750) | - | - | (191,750) | | | |
| Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9, net of tax | - | - | - | (1,274) | - | - | (1,274) | | | |
| Restated balance at January 1, 2022 | 41,379 | 577,213 | 43,099 | 2,137,637 | 220,593 | (146,138) | 2,873,783 | | | |
| Profit for the year | - | - | - | 108,423 | - | - | 108,423 | | | |
| Other comprehensive income | - | (474,757) | - | - | - | (43,688) | (518,445) | | | |
| Release of fair value upon disposal of investment | - | (130,753) | - | 130,753 | - | - | - | | | |
| Dividends | - | - | - | (125,130) | - | - | (125,130) | | | |
| Balance at December 31, 2022 | 41,379 | (28,297) | 43,099 | 2,251,683 | 220,593 | (189,826) | 2,338,631 | | | |

4. Statements of Cash Flows

| | The Group | | The Company | |
|--|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| | Year Ended | Year Ended | Year Ended | Year Ended |
| | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 | Dec 31, 2023 | Dec 31, 2022 |
| | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 |
| | | Restated | | Restated |
| Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities | 848,146 | 661,103 | (201,699) | 22,022 |
| Net cash generated from investing activities | 428,970 | 1,325,216 | 294,866 | 283,401 |
| Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities | (669,913) | (168,481) | 82,422 | (251,389) |
| Increase in cash and cash equivalents | 607,203 | 1,817,838 | 175,589 | 54,034 |
| Movement in cash and cash equivalents | | | | |
| At January 1, | 4,720,301 | 2,956,427 | 246,179 | 211,493 |
| Increase during the year | 607,203 | 1,817,838 | 175,589 | 54,034 |
| Effects of exchange rate changes | 55,926 | (53,964) | (17,093) | (19,348) |
| At December 31, | 5,383,430 | 4,720,301 | 404,675 | 246,179 |

5. Segment Information - The Group

| | Year ended December 31, 2023 | | | | | | Year ended December 31, 2022 | | | | |
|--------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------|---------|-------------------|-----------|--|------------------------------|-----------|---------|-------------------|-----------|
| | Life | General | Others | Group Elimination | Total | | Life | General | Others | Group Elimination | Total |
| | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 | Rs'000 |
| Insurance Revenue | 2,065,460 | 4,963,849 | - | (28,704) | 7,000,605 | | 1,980,642 | 4,221,577 | - | (23,079) | 6,179,140 |
| Profit/(loss) before taxation | 463,630 | (21,010) | 412,580 | (233,331) | 621,869 | | 361,582 | 159,026 | 397,805 | (266,159) | 652,254 |

This communiqué is issued pursuant to the Listing Rule 12.14 and the Securities Act 2005.

Copies of these condensed audited financial statements and the statements of officers' interests, pursuant to Rule 8 (2)(m) of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007 are available free of charge from the Company Secretary at the registered office of the Company at Swan Centre, 10 Intendance Street, Port Louis. The condensed audited financial statements can also be viewed on the Company's website.

The Board of Directors of Swan General Ltd accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this communiqué.